of money. 

The sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,Soo), in cash, within thirty 
(30) days after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

During the first term of five years an annual sure, which shall in no case be less 
than three hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375), and which shall be equal to three 
per cent, of its gross annual receipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum of three 
hundred and seventy-five dollars ($375). 

During the second term of five years an annual sum which shall in no case be 
less than six hundred and eighty-seven dollars ($687), and which shall be equal to 
five per cent, of its gross annual receipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum of 
six hundred and eighty-seven dollars ($687). 

During the third term of five years an annual sum which shall in no case be less 
than seven hundred and fifty-six dollars ($7I6), and which shall he equal to five 
per cent, of its gross annual receipts if such percentage shall exceed the sum of seven 
hundred and fifty-six dollars ($756). 

The gross annual receipts mentioned above shall be that portion of the gross 
receipts of the Company as shall bear the same proportion to its whole gross receipts 
as the length of the extension hereby granted shall bear to the entire length of the

[...]

excess of the annual rate then determined over the previous annual rate. The cont-
pcnsation and expenses of the said appraisers shall be borne jointly by the City and the 
Company, each paying one-half thereof. 

Third—The Company shall pay to the City for this privilege the following sums 
of money: 

(a) The sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) in cash, within 
thirty (30) days after the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor. 

(b) During the first term of five years an annual sum which shall in no case 
be less than seven hundred and fifty dollars ($750), and which shall be equal to three

[...]

meaning of any general or special statute, referring particularly to chapter 340 of the 
Laws of 1892. 

Before any rights hereby conferred are exercised by the Company, and within three 
(3) months from the date on which this contract is signed by the Mayor, the Company 
shall pay to The City of New York the sum of twenty thousand three hundred and 
eighty-five dollars and eight cents ($20,385.08) and within three (3) months thereafter 
the further suns of thirty-one thousand seven hundred and fifty-eight dollars and 
eighty-seven cents ($31,758.87) ; said amounts being due tinder the franchise of the 
Company granted to it by the Legislature by chapter 340 of the Laws of 1892.

[...]

Thirty-second—This grant is upon the express condition that the Company, within 
thirty (30) days after the signing of this contract by the Mayor, and before anything 
is done in exercise of the rights conferred hereby, shall deposit with the Comptroller 
of The City of New York the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500), 
either in money or securities to be approved by him, which fund shall be security for 
the performance by the Company of all of the terms and conditions of this contract, 
especially those which relate to the payment of the annual charges for the privilege